

Superior Court of New Jersey

APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO. A-3359-21T4

Criminal Action

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, :
 :
 Plaintiff-Respondent, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 DELSHON J. TAYLOR, JR. : Sat Below:
 : Hon. Linda L. Lawhun, P.J.Cr.
 :
 Defendant-Appellant. :

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

KRISTIN J. TELSEY
SALEM COUNTY PROSECUTOR
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
FENWICK BUILDING, 2ND FLOOR
87 MARKET STREET, PO BOX 462
SALEM, NEW JERSEY 08079-0462

DAVID M. GALEMBA
ASSISTANT PROSECUTOR
ATTORNEY NO. 019452007
(856) 935-7510 EXT. 8333
DAVID.GALEMBA@SALEMOUNTYNJ.GOV

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

February 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	2
<u>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	7
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	14
 <u>POINT I</u>	
DEFENDANT'S SUPPRESSION MOTION WAS CORRECTLY DENIED AS DEFENDANT'S FLIGHT FROM POLICE WAS AN INTERVENING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT ATTENUATED THE SEIZURE OF THE HANDGUN FROM DEFENDANT'S INITIAL DETENTION.....	14
 <u>POINT II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD OF REVIEW IN DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO OVERRIDE THE PROSECUTOR'S DECISION NOT TO SEEK A <u>GRAVES ACT</u> WAIVER TO ONE YEAR.....	29
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Brown v. Illinois</u> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	17
<u>In Interest of J.A.</u> , 233 N.J. 432 (2018).....	17
<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 191 N.J. Super. 573 (App. Div. 1983).....	27
<u>State v. Alvarez</u> , 246 N.J. Super. 137 (App. Div. 1991).....	29
<u>State v. Andrews</u> , 464 N.J. Super. 111 (App. Div. 2020)	30, 34, 35, 36
<u>State v. Arthur</u> , 149 N.J. 1 (1997)	25, 27
<u>State v. Bender</u> , 80 N.J. 84 (1979)	31
<u>State v. Benjamin</u> , 442 N.J. Super. 258 (App. Div. 2015).....	30
<u>State v. Brooks</u> , 175 N.J. 215 (2002)	36, 37
<u>State v. Caronna</u> , 469 N.J. Super. 462 (App. Div. 2021).....	22
<u>State v. Cengiz</u> , 241 N.J. Super. 482 (App. Div. 1990)	29
<u>State v. Chapman</u> , 332 N.J. Super. 452 (App. Div. 2000)	27
<u>State v. Crawley</u> , 187 N.J. 440 (2006)	16, 18, 19, 23
<u>State v. Dunbar</u> , 229 N.J. 521 (2017)	14
<u>State v. Dunbar</u> , 434 N.J. Super. 522 (App. Div. 2014)	23
<u>State v. Elders</u> , 192 N.J. 224 (2007).....	15

<u>State v. Ginty</u> , 243 N.J. Super. 39 (App. Div. 1990)	36
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , 211 N.J. 308 (2012).....	18
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 399 N.J. Super. 207 (App. Div. 2008)	34
<u>State v. Hubbard</u> , 222 N.J. 249 (2015)	15
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 42 N.J. 146 (1964).....	14
<u>State v. K.S.</u> , 220 N.J. 190 (2015).....	36, 37
<u>State v. McNeil-Thomas</u> , 238 N.J. 256 (2019)	15
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 321 N.J. Super. 550 (Law. Div. 1999)	36
<u>State v. Nwobu</u> , 139 N.J. 236 (1995)	31, 36
<u>State v. Reece</u> , 222 N.J. 154 (2015)	14, 23
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 425 N.J. Super. 375 (App. Div. 2012).....	37
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 466 N.J. Super. 71 (App. Div. 2021).....	31, 32, 33
<u>State v. S.S.</u> , 229 N.J. 360 (2017)	14
<u>State v. Shaw</u> , 213 N.J. 398 (2012).....	17
<u>State v. Stovall</u> , 170 N.J. 346 (2002)	27
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 188 N.J. 137 (2006)	37
<u>State v. Tillery</u> , 238 N.J. 293 (2019).....	15
<u>State v. Todd</u> , 355 N.J. Super. 132 (App. Div. 2002).....	25
<u>State v. Tucker</u> , 136 N.J. 158 (1994).....	24, 26
<u>State v. Watson</u> , 346 N.J. Super. 521 (App. Div. 2002)	30

State v. Williams, 192 N.J. 1 (2007) passim

State v. Williams, 381 N.J. Super. 572 (App. Div. 2005)..... 18

State v. Williams, 410 N.J. Super. 549 (App. Div. 2009)..... 21

State v. Worlock, 117 N.J. 596 (1990).....20, 23

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2C:28-6(1)..... 2

N.J.S.A. 2C:29-1 18

N.J.S.A. 2C:29-1a..... 2

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5b(1) 2

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-3f(1)..... 2

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.230, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney General Directive to Ensure Uniform Enforcement of the “Graves Act” (Oct. 23, 2008, as corrected Nov. 25, 2008).....30, 36
